on August 16, 2022, 

examined and declared by officials of the Village, in the manner provided by law; and  

WHEREAS, of the bids received and opened, the apparent lowest responsible bidder for the 

Project in the Village is Lyons Electric Company, Inc. at a bid of Five Hundred Eighty-Six Thousand 

and 00/100 Dollars ($586,000.00).   

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Board of Trustees of the Village 

of Willowbrook, DuPage County, Illinois, as follows: 

SECTION 1: Recitals. 

The facts and statements contained in the preambles to this Resolution are found to be true and

[...]

be the lowest responsible bidder for the Borse Memorial Community Park Lighting Improvements 

Project, as set forth in its bid. 

SECTION 3: Award of Contract. 

Lyons Electric Company, Inc. is hereby awarded the contract for the afore-referenced Project at 

a cost not to exceed Five Hundred Eighty-Six Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($586,000.00), as set forth 

in its bid proposal subject to: the furnishing of the proper bonds and execution of all contract documents.  

2 
1083518.1 

SECTION 4: Execution of Contract. 

The Village Mayor is hereby authorized and directed to execute and the Village Clerk is hereby

[...]

The Contractor shall perform the Work as directed by Public Works Foreman or his 
designee. 

3. A.  Contract Sum 

The Village shall pay the Contractor for the performance of the Work, at the unit prices set 
forth in the Contractor’s proposal, for a total amount not to exceed Eighty-Eight Thousand 
Twenty and 00/100th Dollars ($88,020.00).  Additional hours worked shall be paid at the hourly 
rate specified.  Additional hours will only be paid when authorized in writing by Village.  Hours 
reduced from the contract specifications shall be deducted from the monthly invoice at the hourly